

**IN THE COURT OF CHIEF COMMISSIONER FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES**  
**SAROJINI HOUSE, 6, BHAGWAN DAS ROAD, NEW DELHI – 110001**  
(Ph:- 23386054, 23386154, Tele Fax :- 23386006)  
website : [www.ccdisabilities.nic.in](http://www.ccdisabilities.nic.in) e-mail: [ccpd@hub.nic.in](mailto:ccpd@hub.nic.in)  
[Under the Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities,  
*Protection of Rights and Full Participation*] Act, 1995

**Case No.3983/2007**

**In the matter of :-**

Smt.Mamta Verma  
W/o Mr. Lahari Singh  
Kendriya Vidyalaya  
Sector – 8, R.K.Puram  
New Delhi – 110 022

Complainant

VERSUS

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan  
(Through its Joint Commissioner (Admn.)  
18, Institutional Ara, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg  
New Delhi – 110 016

Respondent

With

**Case No.3984/2007**

**In the matter of :-**

Sh.J.L.Kaul  
Secretary General  
All India Confederation of the Blind  
Braille Bhawan  
(Behind Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Hospital)  
Sector – 5, Rohini  
New Delhi – 110 085

Complainant

VERSUS

Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan  
(Through its Joint Commissioner (Admn.)  
18, Institutional Ara, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg  
New Delhi – 110 016

Respondent

**Date of hearing : 28.12.2007 at 12:00 Hrs.**

**Present :**

1. Mr. Subhash Chandra Vashishth attended on behalf of complainant in the Case No. 3984/2007
2. None appeared on behalf of the complainant in the case No. 3983/07 and the respondent

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Despite the fact that the displeasure of the Chief Commissioner for Persons With Disabilities for repeated violation of Section 33 of the Persons with Disabilities, (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995, non-appearance and failure to file reply by the respondent was conveyed vide Record of Proceedings dated 15.11.2007, neither the respondent has submitted reply and the reservation rosters as directed on 26.11.2007, nor has the respondent or any representative appeared. This forces one to believe the alleged apathy and disregard for the mandatory provisions of the Persons with Disabilities Act by the respondent.

2. The Counsel for the complainant in case No. 3984 stated that as per the information received by him under Right to Information Act, 2005, Ms. Sangeeta Sharma, a candidate for the post of Junior Stenographer had obtained 177 marks which is very close to the cut off marks for general category. He therefore, believes that there can be no reason not to select her against the reserved vacancies for persons with disabilities.

3. The respondent is directed to submit the information along with the required details in accordance with directions issued vide Record of Proceedings dated 15.11.2007 and 26.11.2007. The respondent is further directed to issue appointment letter in respect of the complainants in case No. 3984/07 and case No. 3893/07 to the posts for which they participated in the recruitment exercise by **10<sup>th</sup> January, 2008** and submit copies of the appointment letters to this court unless all the vacancies reserved for persons with disabilities including the backlog since 1996 have been filled by the appropriate category of persons with disabilities

4. This Recording of Proceeding is also being faxed to the respondent.

(T.D. Dhariyal)  
Dy. Chief Commissioner